

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
HAMMOND DIVISION

CITY OF HAMMOND, et al.,)
Plaintiffs,) CASE NO. 2:21-cv-00160-PPS-JEM
vs.)
LAKE COUNTY JUDICIAL)
NOMINATING COMMISSION, et al.,)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs, City of Hammond, Thomas McDermott, in his official and personal capacities, Eduardo Fontanez, and Lonnie Randolph, by counsel, under Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and Local Rule 56-1(a), respectfully move the Court to enter summary judgment in their favor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
I. BACKGROUND.....	8
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
III. ANALYSIS	11
A. <i>Indiana's method of voting for judges violates the VRA</i>	11
1. Judicial elections and retention votes are subject to the VRA.....	11
2. The United States Supreme Court's <i>Brnovich</i> decision.....	12
3. Indiana's method for selecting judges violates the VRA.....	13
a) Indiana law violates the VRA's plain language.....	13
b) Indiana law violates the VRA under the <i>Brnovich</i> factors	14
i. Indiana's voting procedures impose a substantial burden on minority voters..	14
ii. Indiana's method of selecting judges was not widespread in 1982	15
iii. Indiana's system has an outsized impact on minority voters.....	18
iv. State's interests	19
B. <i>Indiana's process for selecting judges in Lake County violates the Indiana Constitution because it is unconstitutional special legislation</i>	22
1. Lake County's Statutory Scheme for Selecting and Retaining Superior Court Judges is Special Legislation	22
2. The Special Legislation—the Statutory Superior Court Judge Selection and Retention Process in Lake County—Is Unconstitutional	23
3. The Historically Inconsistent Superior Court Judge Selection Process in Lake County Reveals that Retention Votes Are Not Linked to the Locality's Unique Characteristics.....	25
4. There Will Be No Evidence that the Constitutionally Mandated Elections of Circuit Court Judges Have Caused Issues.....	28
5. Appointment Followed by Retention Votes for All Indiana Judges Has Been Recommended to the Legislature.....	29
6. The Only Appropriate Remedy Is to Have Statewide Elections or Statewide Merit Selection for Superior Court Judges	30
C. <i>Indiana's process for selecting judges in Lake County also violates the Privileges and Immunities Clause of the Indiana Constitution</i>	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>African-American Voting Rights v. State of Missouri</i> , 994 F.Supp. 1105 (E.D. Mo. 1997)	16
<i>Alpha Psi Chapter of Pi Kappa Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. Auditor of Monroe Cnty.</i> , 849 N.E.2d 1131 (Ind. 2006)	23, 24, 30
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 16
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	passim
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 349 (1991).....	11
<i>City of Hammond v. Herman & Kittle Props.</i> , 119 N.E.3d 70 (Ind. 2019)	passim
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Individual Members of the Ind. Election Comm'n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 20
<i>Hardy v. Chase</i> , No. 3:19-CV-962-MGG, 2022 WL 2702612, at *1 (N.D. Ind. July 12, 2022)	11
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Lake Cnty. Bd. of Comm'r's v. State</i> , 181 N.E.3d 960 (Ind. 2022)	8
<i>Martin v. Richey</i> , 711 N.E.2d 1273	30
<i>Mun. City of S. Bend v. Kimsey</i> , 781 N.E.2d 683 (Ind. 2003)	23, 29, 30, 31
<i>Opinions of the Justs. to the Senate</i> , 372 Mass. 883, 363 N.E.2d 652 (1977)	17
<i>Paul Stieler Enters., Inc. v. City of Evansville</i> , 2 N.E.3d 1269 (Ind. 2004)	31

<i>State v. Buncich,</i> 51 N.E.3d 136 (Ind. 2016)	24, 29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	16
<i>Whistle Stop Inn, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis,</i> 51 N.E.3d 195 (Ind. 2016)	31

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 2-1-15	15
Ind. Code § 2-1-9-9	15
Ind. Code § 33-31-1-3	21
Ind. Code § 33-33-1-1	9
Ind. Code § 33-33-15-1(a)	9, 21
Ind. Code § 33-33-2-39	23, 28
Ind. Code § 33-33-2-40	23
Ind. Code § 33-33-2-41	23
Ind. Code § 33-33-2-9	10, 22, 23
Ind. Code § 33-33-45	32, 33
Ind. Code § 33-33-45-2(a)	10
Ind. Code § 33-33-45-42	11, 14
Ind. Code § 33-33-45-42(b)	15
Ind. Code § 33-33-45-42(d)	15
Ind. Code § 33-33-45-43	20, 27
Ind. Code § 33-33-49-13.2	11
Ind. Code § 33-33-49-13.3	23
Ind. Code § 33-33-49-13.4	23
Ind. Code § 33-33-49-6(a)	10
Ind. Code § 33-33-53-1(b)	10, 21

Ind. Code § 33-33-71-37.....	23
Ind. Code § 33-33-71-40.....	23
Ind. Code § 33-33-71-43	11, 23
Ind. Code § 33-33-82-31.....	23
Ind. Code § 33-5-29.5-21(b).....	27
Ind. Code § 33-5-29.5-28 (1974)	26
Ind. Code § 33-5-29.5-39.....	26
Ind. Code § 33-5-29.5-42 (1973)	16
Ind. Code § 33-5-29.5-42.5.....	27
Ind. Code § 33-5-29.5-47 (1973)	16
Ind. Code § 33-5-35.1-24 (1975)	16
Ind. Code § 33-5-5.1-29(b)	16
Ind. Code § 33-5-5.1-38.....	27
Ind. Code § 33-5-5.1-39	27
Ind. Code § 33-5-5.1-44 (1973)	16
Ind. Code § 3-7-13-1.....	15
Ind. Code §§ 33-33-45-27 to 42.....	33
Ind. Code §33-33-2-43	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	17
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	13, 17, 21
<i>About the Judicial Branch</i>	10, 28
Alaska Const. Art. 4 § 5.....	17
Ariz. Const. Art. 6 § 37.....	16
Burns Indiana Statute 4-1902 (1968).....	15

Colo. Const. Art. 6 § 20	17
Del. Const. Art. 4 § 3	17
Directory of Courts & Clerks in Indiana.....	9
Haw. Const. Art. 6 § 3	17
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 23.....	30
Ind. Const. Art. 4, § 23.....	22
Ind. Const. Art. 7 § 10.....	17
Ind. Const. Art. 7, § 7.....	8, 9, 20, 28
Ind. Const. Art. V, § 18.....	9, 21
Iowa Const. Art. V § 15	17
Ks. Const. Art. 3 § 6	16, 17
Md. Const. Part Art. IV § 5a.....	17
Neb. Const. Art. V § 21	17
<i>The History of the Indiana Trial Court System & Attempts at Renovation</i> , 30 Ind. L. Rev. 233, 258 (1997).....	29, 30
Utah Const. Art. VIII § 8	17
Vt. Const. Ch. II § 32.....	17
Wyo. Const. Art. 5 § 4	17

RULES

Local Rule 56-1.....	8
